
 

 

 

STATE MINISTRY OF PROVINCIAL COUNCILS & LOCAL GOVERNMENT 

AFFAIRS  

JICA Funded Rural Infrastructure Development Project in Emerging Regions (RIDEP) 

-Loan No.SL-P116 

 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION UNIT – NORTH CENTRAL PROVINCE 

Tender Number : PL/5/W/RIDEP/2021/12/1 

INVITATION FOR BIDS  

Procurement of Construction of Mahindagama & Mahasenpura Integrated Water Supply Scheme 

in Welikanda PS area in Polonnaruwa District of North Central Province  

Package / Item  No : SL-P116/NCP/WS/2020/07 

 

1. The Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka has received a loan from Japan 

International Cooperation Agency (JICA) towards the cost of the Rural Infrastructure 

Development Project in Emerging Regions.  It is intended that part of the proceeds of this loan 

will be applied to eligible payments under the contract for construction of water supply, system as 

augmentation of selected components of Mahindagama & Mahasenpura Integrated Sub-Project, 

which includes construction of an intake at the Kasan tank, a conventional treatment plant 

including an Aerator, Pre-Chlorination Chamber and Pressure Filters, Ferro Cement Ground 

reservoirs, Pump house, Utility Building, Supply and Installation of VFD pumps for direct 

distribution system & raw water extraction pumps at the intake, Package Chlorination system 

with all accessories, Supply and Laying of DI & HDPE raw water main, HDPE distribution pipe 

network, Supply and Installation of Valves, Culvert crossings, road crossing using horizontal 

drilling, and provision of house connections 

 

2. Bidding will be conducted through procedures in accordance with the applicable 

Guidelines for Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans, and is open to all Bidders from 

eligible source countries, as defined in the Loan Agreement. 

 

3. The Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee, State Ministry of Provincial councils 

and Local Government Affairs on behalf of the Employer now invites sealed Bids from 

eligible Bidders for construction and completion of water supply system Mahindagama & 

Mahasenpura Integrated  Sub-Project, which includes construction of an intake at the Kasan 

tank, a conventional treatment plant including an Aerator, Pre-Chlorination Chamber and 

Pressure Filters, Ferro Cement Ground reservoirs, Pump house, Utility Building, Supply and 

Installation of VFD pumps for direct distribution system & raw water extraction pumps at the 

intake, Package Chlorination system with all accessories, Supply and Laying of DI & HDPE 

raw water main, HDPE distribution pipe network, Supply and Installation of Valves, Culvert 

crossings, road crossing using horizontal drilling, and provision of house connections 

 

4. Eligibility of Bidders shall be CIDA registration having grade C2 and or above in water 

supply and sewerage category  

 



2 

 

Note I: To be considered for contract award, some eligibility criteria highlighted in Bid document are 

tabulated below. 

 

Package No / Item No SL-P116/NCP/WS/2020/07 

Non-Refundable 

Deposit 
LKR 80,000.00 

Bid Validity  Up to 24.06.2022  

Bid Security LKR 8.0 million (Valid up to 22.07.2022) 

Eligibility Criteria 1. 01. CIDA C2 or above level in water supply and sewerage and valid 

copy of the CIDA registration.  

2. 02. A copy of the Business Registration in a Central or Provincial 

Business Registration Authority of Sri Lanka 

3. 03. Form PCA 3 (Registered in Registrars of Contractors under 

common contract Act No.3 of 1987 for this particular Bid) 

Financial Situation LKR 535 million minimum average annual construction turn over in 

previous 3 years with effect from 1st January 2018 

Financial Resources LKR 140 million minimum amount of liquid assets or credit facility 

Construction 

Experience  

Satisfactorily completed at least following elements in the last 10 

years 

• Minimum two contract supply & laying of HDPE or similar 

nature of Pipes Contracts in length of at least 50 km in each 

and 

• Minimum one contract including structural civil Works, 

storage elements, utility building works, construction of  

ground reservoirs and conventional water treatment elements 

including Aerators and presurre filters etc. and 

• Minimum of one Contract supply and installation of electro-

mechanical equipment in water supply systems comprising of 

submersible pumps with control panels, VSD pumps, liquid 

chlorination systems and associated works preferably with 

partial automation systems and a construction of conventional 

treatment plant having minimum 500 cum per day capacity 

Date & Time of Pre -

bid Meeting & Site 

Visit 

21.12.2021 at 10.00 a.m. at Project Implementation office, 

Anuradhapura. A site visit will be organized at 02.00 p.m. on the 

same day. 

Venue of         Pre -bid 

Meeting 

Secretariat of the Chief Secretary, North Central Province,  

North Central Provincial Council Complex, 

Harischandra Mawatha,  

Anuradhapura, Sri Lanka 

Table (1) 

 

Note;(II) CIDA registration requirement as JV. Please refer clause no 2.1.4 of Eligibility and 

Qualification Criteria 

 

5. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from and inspect the Bidding 

Documents at the Office of the Project Management Unit, Rural Infrastructure Development 

Project in Emerging Regions (RIDEP), No. 157A, Kynsey Road, Colombo 08. T.P. 011-2667748, 

Fax: 011-2667768 



or  

at the office of Provincial Project Director (North Central Province -RIDEP) Project 

Implementation Unit, No. 3063, Stage 3, Pubudu Mawatha, Dahaiyagama, Anuradhapura.  T.P. 

025 2222875, Fax: 025 2222875, Email: ridep.piuncp@gmail.com  

 

6. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on the 

submission of a written application to the addresses above and upon payment of a non-refundable 

fee of Sri Lankan Rupees Eighty Thousand (LKR 80,000.00). Method of payment should be by 

cash. 

 

The bids shall be purchased from 09.12.2021 to 30.12.2021 from the above mention address 

during normal working days from 9. 00 am to 3.00 pm. 

 

After the payment, interested bidder(s) may request for the PDF version of the document.  

 

7. The provisions in the Instructions to Bidders and in the General Conditions of Contract 

are the provisions of the Standard Bidding Documents under Japanese ODA Loans for the 

Procurement of Small Works. 

 

8. Sealed original and duplicate bids should be in separate envelops and marked “Bids 

for Package no SL-P116/NCP/WS/2020/07” on the top left hand corner, and sent by the 

registered post to the “ Chairman, Ministry Procurement Committee, Finance Division, State 

Ministry of Provincial Councils and Local Government Affairs, No 330, Union Place, 

Colombo 02” or may be deposited in the Tender Box available at the above location on or before 

2.00 p.m. on 31.12.2021 and bids must be accompanied by a bid security of Sri Lankan Rupees 

Eight Million (LKR 8,000,000.00). 

 

The form of bid security shall be an unconditional on demand bank guarantee issued by a 

registered and authorized commercial bank in Sri Lanka by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka. No 

any other forms of bid securities are accepted. 

 

9. Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend 

directly soon after bid closing at the Finance Division, State Ministry of Provincial Councils 

and Local Government Affairs, No. 330, Union Place Colombo – 02. 

 

Chairman 

Ministry Procurement Committee  

State Ministry of  Provincial Councils & Local Government Affairs  

No. 330, Union Place, Colombo – 02 

Telephone: 011- 2399735; fax: 011- 2329725 

Email: secretary@pclg.gov.lk. 

 

Date: 09.12.2021 

mailto:ridep.piuncp@gmail.com
mailto:secretary@pclg.gov.lk

